

Nos. 18-55367, 18-55805, 18-55806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. and AIRBNB, INC.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Nos. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW-AFM; 2:16-cv-06645-ODW-AFM
Honorable Otis D. Wright, II Presiding

**CITY OF SANTA MONICA'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

LANE DILG
City Attorney
GEORGE S. CARDONA
Special Counsel/Chief of Staff
HEIDI VON TONGELN
Deputy City Attorney
CITY OF SANTA MONICA
1685 Main Street, Room 310
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: (310) 458-8375
Email: george.s.cardona@smgov.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Panel Properly Recognized the Limits on Section 230’s Preemptive Scope	2
B. The Panel’s Holding That Section 230 Does Not Preclude Required Monitoring of Internal, Non-Public Information Is Consistent with Circuit Precedent	4
C. The Panel Opinion Does Not Conflict with Other Circuits’ Limited Protection of Websites’ “Design and Operation”	6
D. The Panel Opinion Does Not Conflict with Supreme Court or Circuit Preemption Precedent	7
E. The Panel’s Rejection of the Platforms’ Obstacle Preemption Argument Poses No Conflict with This Court’s Precedent	12
F. The Panel Opinion Poses No Significant Risk to the Modern Internet Economy	13
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	2
<i>Arellano v. Clark County Collection Service, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 2, 3, 9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	1, 8, 10, 12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 6, 12
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , 816 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	12
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	2
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	8
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	PAGE
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 561, 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 148 (2009)	5
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 2, 3, 12
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	6
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Green v. AOL</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> , 765 Fed. Appx. 586 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2019) (unpublished)	5, 6
<i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>Jane Doe I v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	3, 6, 7
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	PAGE
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2
<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 83 (2009)	10
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	8
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	9-10
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	10-11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	13
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	8-9

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230	passim
